and of Laslett's Charities.

Remuneration of key management personnel
The remuneration of key management personnel is as follows.

2019 2018
£ £

Aggregate compensation 111,795 109,211

55

WORCESTER MUNICIPAL CHARITIES (CIO)

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

- 30 -

29 Cash generated from operations 2019 2018
£ £

Surplus for the year 253,726 409,954

Adjustments for:
Investment income recognised in statement of financial activities (18,530) (12,922)
Fair value gains and losses on investments (61,383) 10,291
Depreciation and impairment of tangible fixed assets 1,378 1,559

Movements in working capital:
(Increase) / decrease in curent asset investments - 120,000
Decrease in debtors 12,125 30,760
Increase in creditors 17,388 14,157
(Decrease)/increase in deferred income (38,216) 13,302

Cash generated from operations 166,488 587,101

56

WORCESTER MUNICIPAL CHARITIES (CIO)

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

- 31 -

30 Prior period adjustment

Changes to the balance sheet
At 31 December 2018

As previously
reported

Adjustment As restated

£ £ £

Fixed assets
Tangible assets 6,452,735 - 6,452,735
Investment properties 8,948,185 - 8,948,185
Investments 328,756 - 328,756

15,729,676 - 15,729,676

Current assets
Debtors due within one year 131,747 - 131,747
Bank and cash 1,443,462 - 1,443,462

1,614,625 - 1,614,625

Creditors due within one year
Taxation (2,257) - (2,257)
Other creditors (102,196) - (102,196)
Deferred income (57,300) (83,899) (141,199)

161,753 83,899 245,652

Net current assets 1,452,872 (83,899) 1,368,973

Total assets less current liabilities 17,182,548 (83,899) 17,098,649

Net assets 17,182,548 (83,899) 17,098,649

Capital funds
Endowment funds - 14,209,253 14,209,253

Income funds
Restricted funds - 10,603 2,603
Designated funds - 295,000 295,000
Unrestricted funds 17,182,548 (14,598,755) 2,591,793

Total equity 17,182,548 (83,899) 17,098,649

A prior year adjustment has been made to re-instate the various funds of the charity and to adjust the
deferred income.

57

The Old Glove Factory - Grade II listed building - built 1691

Now occupied commercially by Expertan and Barber, Sorin Pop with the Charity providing

the rest of the property to Citizens Advice Worcester rent free.

58

59

Nash's and Wyatt's Almshouses - The original almshouses of John Nash (New Street 1661) and

Michael Wyatt (Friar Street 1775) were both condemned as part of the infamous "slum clearances" of

the 1960s and rebuilt together on the New Street site in 1964